

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,
v.
CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD, *Petitioners*,
v.
MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Eleventh and Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

GREGORY R. NEVINS
Counsel of Record
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
730 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880
gnevins@lambdalegal.org

KAREN L. LOEWY
OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005

SHARON M. MCGOWAN
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
1776 K Street, NW, 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT5

I. THE EMPLOYEES STATE A VALID AND STRAIGHTFORWARD CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF SEX UNDER TITLE VII.5

 A. The minority opinions cannot evade the result dictated by the differential treatment analysis by changing the question or recasting plainly sex-based actions in ostensibly sex-neutral phrasing.7

 1. The question before the Court is not whether “sex” means “sexual orientation,” but whether discrimination based on sexual orientation is a form of discrimination based on sex.....7

 2. The minority opinions err by imposing statutory prerequisites to a valid Title VII claim that are not found in the text of the statute. 10

- a. Title VII broadly prohibits sex-based distinctions in employment decisions.10
- b. The validity of a Title VII claim does not turn on whether a favorable resolution will assist in tearing down barriers to equal employment opportunity for women... 12
- c. A valid Title VII claim is established when the discrimination would not have occurred but for the worker’s sex. 14

B. The *Wittmer* concurrence’s “favoritism” approach has been directly rejected by this Court..... 17

II. THE EMPLOYEES’ CLAIMS ARE VALID SEX STEREOTYPING CLAIMS UNDER *PRICE WATERHOUSE*. 21

III. THE EMPLOYEES’ CLAIMS ARE ANALOGOUS TO TITLE VII INTERRACIAL ASSOCIATION CASES..... 24

IV. THE MINORITY OPINIONS’ APPROACH TO THE PROPER ROLE OF CONGRESS AND THE RELEVANCE OF PRIOR CASE LAW CANNOT UNDERMINE THE EMPLOYEES’ CLAIMS UNDER A PRINCIPLED, TEXT-BASED INTERPRETATION OF TITLE VII.	30
A. Congressional inaction to amend the statute cannot control what the text of Title VII does or does not mean.	31
B. The minority opinions correctly cabin the relevance of prior circuit court opinions while misconstruing this Court’s constitutional jurisprudence regarding the LGBT community	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	28
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC DOC 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	34, 35
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Miss. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	36
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	34
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1983)	20
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	6

<i>Dillon v. Frank</i> , No. 90-2290, 1992 WL 5436 (6th Cir. Jan. 15, 1992)	6
<i>EEOC. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	28
<i>Goluszek v. Smith</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1352 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	13
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 22
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	25, 29
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	11, 12, 19, 20, 29
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	32
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	34

<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25, 27, 29
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	29, 30
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	28
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	34
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	3, 26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	9, 30, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	6, 27, 35, 36
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	3, 13, 28
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	25, 29
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	31

<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	2, 5, 16, 17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	35
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	35
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	3
<i>Tetro v. Elliot Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	25, 26, 27
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	36
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	9, 30
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Andrew Koppelman, *Defending the Sex
Discrimination Argument for Lesbian and Gay
Rights: A Reply to Edward Stein*,
49 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 519 (2001) 30

Cary Franklin, *Inventing the “Traditional
Concept” of Sex Discrimination*,
125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012) 8

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Stability and Reliability
in Judicial Decisions*,
73 Cornell L. Rev. 422 (1988)..... 32

Nancy C. Marcus, *Deeply Rooted Principles of
Equal Liberty, Not “Argle Barge”: The
Inevitability of Marriage Equality After
Windsor*,
23 Tul. J.L. & Sexuality 17 (2014)..... 15

Victoria Schwartz, *Title VII: A Shift From Sex
to Relationships*,
35 Harvard J.L. & Gender 209 (2012) 25
